Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 479, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Clerk hire, Winona county. In any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 39,000, nor more than 42,000 inhabitants, according to the 1950 federal census and containing more than 19 and less than 23 full and fractional congressional townships and having an area of not less than 600 nor more than 700 square miles Winona county, the amount of annual clerk hire for the office of county auditor shall be \$11,000.00 and the amount of annual clerk hire for the office of county treasurer shall be \$7,000 and the amount of annual clerk hire for the office of the probate court shall be \$7,000 \$9,000, and such additional sums as may be allowed by the board of county commissioners.

This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Winona county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 701—H. F. No. 1729

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Roseau county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Roseau county; salaries of auditor and The county auditor and county treasurer of Roseau county each shall receive annual salaries of not more than \$6,700, payable in monthly installments, effective January 1, 1961.
- In addition to the salaries set forth in subdivision 1, the county auditor and county treasurer shall be entitled to and shall receive all cost of living increases hereafter allowed or allowable pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and also shall retain any fees they are presently authorized to collect.
  - Sec. 3. This act is effective when approved by a ma-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

jority of the county board of Roseau county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

# CHAPTER 702—H. F. No. 1740

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to education; providing for the abolishment of the unorganized territory in the county of Mahnomen, with certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Mahnomen county; unorganized territory; school-districts. In-the-county-of-Mahnomen, the-Board-of County Commissioners, on or before January 1, 1963, may abolish the unorganized territory as defined in Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article I, Section 2, Subdivision 17, existing in the county, and unless the lands comprising such unorganized territory are organized into an independent school district or districts prior to said date, the County Board shall attach the land to an independent school district maintaining a graded elementary and secondary school.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, and the abolishment of the unorganized territory pursuant to section 1, the incumbent superintendent of schools of Mahnomen County shall continue in his office until his term expires.
- Sec. 3. This act is in effect upon the approval of a majority of the members of the County Board of Mahnomen County and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 703-H. F. No. 1767

### [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Mountain Iron to issue bonds for the purpose of funding unfunded indebtedness and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.